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HC1lAND & KNIGHT 
JI~ ~~Sired 

'ollie fro 
1'0 ~810(11P32ll2 (110) 

l,,JIJI~ nortda 32lll 
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November 27, 1996 

VIA UAND DELIVERY 

Me. Blanca S. Bayo, Director 
Diviaion of Recorda and Reportin& 
Florida Public Sen"'iee Commielion 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
BeUy Euley Conference Center, Room 110 
Tallahulee, FL 32399-0860 

Alt.tl 
I 0111 ~li'l!'l rtlt.­

.I.UWMIII: 

l.j.rlnl 

M•.VOI 

Orl.tut 
'.I hJ.., JJW; 

1.£ "" w.rJ• 'lljl " ll c. 
W•·~ 1'-*h lh f I• 

Re: ARJPljcatjon for Certificate to Qperate a Water and Wutewoter U\ili\y in l,olk 
Countx by Garden Grove Water Companx. Inc., Doc:ket No. 96~WS 

Dear Me. Bayo: 

Encloeed for filinc in the docket referenced above are the original and 15 copica~ 
of Emmer Development Corp. '• Petition (or Leave to Intervene, Requeet for Propoaed 
Apocy Action Proceduree, and fteepoDM to Garden Grove Water Company's 
Application for a Grandfather Certiracate. Pleue note that Emmer hu requested that 
the prehearina ofracer coiUiider the petition to intervene on an expedited buia. Ji"inally, 
pleue ac:knowledp your receipt of thia filin1 on the encloeecl copy of this letter. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Encloeure 
DBMI•ma 
ce: Alic:e Cro.by, Eeq. 

Wayne Schiefelbein, Esq. 

Sincerely, 

IIOLLAND " KNIGIIT 

Honorable Terry Oeuon, Preheating Officer 
Claude Moulton, fAq. 

TAL-MNO 

ll J 0 3 NOV ll ~ 

~Frst~~ECOR~Sifl~POaTiij~ 
----- -------------------~ 
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8BPOIIB ftiB PLOIUDA PUBLIC SERVICE COIOIJ88JON 

In Re: ApplicaUon for certif'.ca&e 
to operate a water and WM&ewater 
utility in Polk County by Garden 
Grove Water Company, Inc. 

) 
) 
) 
) 

-------------------------' 

Oodlet No. 961299-WS 
Filed: November 27, 1996 

EMMBR DBVBLOPIIENT CORP.'S P£1fiiON FOR LEAVE 'ro 
INTDVDIE, IIBQUB8T POll PROP08ED AGENCY ACI'ION 

PllOCBDVU:S. AND RB8PON8£ TO GARDEN GROVE WATER 

QOMPANrl APPUCADON POll A OMNQFADIR CllfiVICATI 

Emmer Development Corp. ("Emmer"), purwuant to Rulee 25-22.036(7} and 25-

22.039, Jo"lorida Adminiatrative Code, hentby potiticm" the lo"lorida Public Servict' 

Commiaion (the ''Commiuion") for leave to intervene in thia proceeding, and reaponcb 

to Garden Grove Water Company, Inc.'• ("Garden Grove'"1) Application for H 

Grandfather Certificate (the "Application"). For the reuona below, Emmer reepeet.fully 

requeet.: (1) that the Pre-Hearinc Officer npeditioualy grant Emmer leave to 

intervene in thia proceedinc. and (2) that the Commiuion, using ita Propoaed Agency 

Action ("PAA") proceduree, deny the Application to the ex.tent that Garden Grove seeks 

to ~~erve Emmer'• property in Polk County, Florida. 

riiJIION fOJliB!YB 10 IN'I'B8YENE 

1. Emmer ill a Florida corporation involved in commercial and re1idential 

development. Emmer's full name and addreu are: 

Emmer Development Corp. 
2801 S.W. Archer Road 
Gaineaville, FL 32608 

,., j • • • 

~ 
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2. Copie~~ of pleadinp, nuticee and other document.H :~hould be twrvcd on: 

D. Bruce May 
Karen D. Walker 
HOLLAND 6 KNIGHT 
P.O. Drawer 810 
Tallahulee, FL 32302 

Claude MoultDn, Eaq. 
General Couneel 
Emmer Development Corp. 
2801 S.W. Archer Road 
Gainet~ville. FL 32608 

3. Emmer ownaapproximately 313 acres on Thomu Nursery Road in St.>ction 

18 and II of Townahip 29 South, Range 27 Eut, Polk County, Florida (the "l':mmer 

Property''). Emmer plaM to develop a mixed-uae eubdiviaion ou the Emmer Property 

incllldial 512 aiqle-family reaidencea, a 300 unit apartment complex, privately 

maintained roaa, and supporting neighborhood commercial development. 

4. The City of Lake Walee ("Lake Wales") ia ready, willing and ahlc to 

provide water and wastewater service tD the Emmer l)roperty. However, u described 

below, Garden Grove has requeeted that the Commiuion certificate it to serve the 

Emmer Property. 

5. Garden Grove hu never provided water or wastewater service to the 

Emmer Property, nor hu it extended it.e facilitie" to twrve the t;mmer Property. 

Indeed, Garden Grove's facilities are not even in the remote vicinity of the Emmer 

Property. 

2 



fS. On May 14, 1991 'htt Hoard of County Cmnmiatione,. of l'ulk Cuuuty 

adopted a ,_,lution purwuant to Section 367.171, Florida Stat.ut.ee, deelarin1 that water 

and wutewat.er utilitiee in Polk County are aubjec:t to the Commiuion'a juriKdictinn 

under Chapter 387, Florida Statut.ee. The Commiaion acknowledged the transfer of 

juri8dict.ion ef'f'ective May 14, 1998, by order iuued July II, 1996. In Be: Beeolutjon nf 

8otrd o(CommiMionerw o( Polk Coyn\y deelarinc Polk Coynty wbiect to provj8jnns of 

Chapter 367. F.S .. 88 F.P.S.C. 7:311, 312, Docket No. 960874-WS, Order No. PSC-96-

0896-FOF-WS <.July 11, 1996). 

7. On October 29, 1998, Garden Grove filed ita Application wit.h tt ... 

Commialion.1 Exhibit IV-A to Garden Grove'• Application deKribea the territory to 

be eerved. Thia territory includel the Emmer Property. 

8. Water and wut.ewat.er eervice to the Emmer Property by Lake Wales 

would be more eflicient than ~~ervice by Garden Grove beeaUIMt lAke Walee' facilitia are 

cloeer to the Emmer Property. Additionally, I..ke Walee can provide the Emmer 

Property with bett.er eervice at a aipUicantl,y lower co.t. Emm.er, therefore, desires 

that eervice be provided by Lab WaiN, and not Garden Grove.1 

1 Aa let forth ln more detail below, Section 367.171(2), Florida Statutea, and Order 

No. PSC-88-0816-FOF-WS required an application for a ,.ndfather certificate for a 

water and/or wutewat.er utility in Polk County, auch u Garden Grove, to be filed 

within 90 ctay. o( the dat.e that Polk County traJUiferredjuriadiction to the Commiuion. 

This 90 day deadline npired on Aupt 12, 1998. 

2 Lake w.- ia eumpt (rom Commialion replat.ion under Chapter 367, and 

therefore, il not required to be certificated to Mrve the Emmer Property. kc 
I 367.022(2), Fla. &at. (Supp. 1998). 

:t 
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hbtlutlll lotentt Nreetecl 

t . lo;mmer i• aubat..nt.ially afTec:ted by thUMJ prucoodinp, •nd thu,., i;; out•ll••d 

to participate u a party in thia docket. In order to have lltandinr. an entity muet 

demonatrate: (1) that. it will autrer if\iury in faet. which i8 of sufficient. immediacy to 

entitle it to a formal proceedinr; and (2) that ill if\iury ia of a type or nature which the 

p~~aeeedina ia dMiped to prot«t. Aarieo Cbem. Co. y. Department of Env. Rec .• 406 

So.2d 478, • (Fla. lat. DCA 1981), review denjed, 415 So.2d 1361 <Fla. 19R2J. 

lo~mmer'• eut.t.nt.ial int.ereat ill afrect.ed by t.hia docket t)OUUM the Commiaaci••u will 

determine whedaer Garden Grove ehould be certificated to aerve the Emmer Property. 

If Garden Grove ia certirac:ated, Emmer will Rfrer immediate il'\iury because service to 

the Emmer Property will be leu efrac:ient and at a higher coet than if service is 

provided by LUe Wale.. The increued COlt for Garden Grove to ~erve the lo.:mmer 

Property wiU be borne by Emmer. IY a potential cutomer of Garden Grove, the if\iury 

to Garden Grove ia tbe type that thia proc:eedinr ia deeiroed to protect. Soo 

1367.046(4), Fla. Stat. <Supp. 1996) (reeopi&inrthe right of a conaumer who would 

be aut.tantially affected by the requested certification to participate and request a 

fCN'IDAI heariac in tbe certilic:at.ion proceedinp). Therefore, becau.e Emmer'• 

suhetantial in...._&. will be determiDed by tbe CommW.ion in thia proceedinrand auch 

intereet.e are of the very nature which thia proceedinr i8 dMigned to protect, Emmer 

hu ataDdina and ia entitled to intervene to protect ita intereall. 

10. Jt. de.cribed in detail below, a cloud of uncertainty doea now, and will 

continue to, hanr over the Emmer Property until the Commiuion determines whether 

4 



Emmer will haw to expend the exa.ive c:oata and NIIOUn:ea that would be aaociat.ed 

with Garden Grove •mnar the Emmer Property. Prompt re110lution ortbia proceeding 

ia nee ery for Emmer to protect ita financial intereet in the Emmer Property. Emmer 

standa reU,y ancl able to immediately proceed u a party in thia docket and desires to 

initiate dUicovery u 1100n u pouible. Therefore, Emmer reapect.fully requeata that the 

Pre-Hearinl Ofl"acer espeditioualy INfll Emmer full party ltttua in thia proceeding. 

'MY"" lOR tJ8B Of PM P'OO'QYIB8 

11. Emmer reapectfully requeeta that the Commiuion proeeu Garden Grove'• 

Application uainar ita PAA procecluree. The PM proeea ia deaignecl to eliminate 

u~ litiption while p,.,.rving the partie.' ripta to reque.t a heariq. ~In 

He: lnyMtjptjon int.o lntnLATA Prettubeeriptjon, 95 F.P.S.C. 7:380, 365, Docket N(). 

9303.'f0.TP, Order No. PSC-96-0918-FOF-TP (July 31, 1996).3 Emmer believea that 

the PAA prac•• could eliminate unnecenery litiption by providing the parties with 

pidance u to the dinct.ion the Commiaaion will take prior to the pertiea, the 

Commiaaion, ancl Commilaio.n ltaff eapendinar time and reeourcee 1180Ciated with a ful l­

blown evidentiary hearinar. 

12. In addition, the PAA proeeu will aUow the Commialion to addreea Garden 

Grove'• application in a more upeclitioua f'uhion. The potential for the Emmer 

Property to be auiUect to Garden Grove'• hi1h-co11t aervic:e will continue to neptively 

impact the Emmer Property until the Commiuion rendera a decision in thia docket . 

3 By 8eekiq PM procecluree, Emmer doM not waive ita riahta to request an 
evidentiaey hearing in thia docket. 

5 
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Therefore, prompt 1'8101ution of Garden Grove'• application il nece1181')' to proLcct 

Emmer'• interwt in the Emmer Property. 

13. J.. du.cu.ed in detail below, Garden Grove hu not followed the 

appropriate proceduree for pandfather certincat.ion. Therefore, Garden Grove rnu11t 

either re-apply for oripnal certification, or the Commiuion muat addreaa Garde.n 

Grove'• Application throup the PAA proceu. Original certifte~~tion, but nut 

11'41ldfather certifiCation, requiree that the utility comply with specific procedure8, 

includinc certain notice requirement.. 1'he CommiMion hu rnc:ogniamd thRt wh"''' "" 

application for onpnal certification ia improperly filed u an application for 1f8ndfather 

certification, the notice requirements may be met if the Commialion addreaaea the 

application through ita PAA procedures. In re; Appljqtjon of Hom0f81!!1 Utilities. Inc. 

for water aod 11!!11' certificatet under mndfather ri&htl!. Sumter County. Florida, 88 

F .P.S.C. 8:232, Docket No. 880013-WS, Order No. 19848 <AUI. 22. 1988). For theae 

reuont, the Comm-ion 1hould uae ita PAA procedurM iD UU. doc:ket. However, 

ehould the Commillion de<:icle not to uae ita PAA procedurw to addreu Garden Grove'• 

Application, Emmer requee&a that the Commialion conduct a formal evidentiary hearing 

punuaot to Section 120.57(1), Florida S&atutee. 

•PPQNU TO GARDEN GROW'S APPUCADON ,........., 
14. Section 367.171, Florida Statute., providee that Chapter 367, Florida 

Statut., become. effective immediately in a county upon the adoption by the county 

comm-.ion of a l'eiiOiulion tranatf.,rring juriedictinn t.u t.htt Conuni~~~tiun . A" provimucly 
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etated, on May 14, 1•. the Board of County Commiuionen of Polk County adopted 

a reeolution declari.._ that water and wut.ewater ut.ilitiee in Polk County are eubjec:t 

to Chapter 387. The reeolution relinquiehinc juri.llcliction over water and wutewater 

ut.iliti• in Polk County eupei'INICIN the prenieti,._ franchiee agreement between Polk 

County and Garden Grove. Florida Public Serviee CommjMjoo v. Florida Cjtiet Wat~r 

Compapy, 446 So. 2d 1111, 1113 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984). Accordingly, on May 14. 199fi, 

the Commiamon ob&ained aclueive juriadiction to determine whether Garden Grove or · 

Lake WaiN ehould Mrve the Emmer Property. ("Chapter 367 providea that when 

utilit.y replation ia relinquiehed by the county, the IC)ommiuion obtaina the e:aeiWiive 

juriediction over .ch utili~ with .-peet to it. authority, eervice, and ratee."). ht4 

9st177 (Jrp!e II Not Betided loa Grudlatlwr CertlfDte 

16. Section 387.171(2), Florida Statute~~, establi1hea the procedure~ thut a 

utility mut follow to obtain a lfUldfather certificate. Theee proceduree require the 

utility to file an application for a 1f8ndfather certificate with the Commi~~eion within 

90 cla,ya after the day that Chapter 367 beeomea applicable to the utility. I 

387.l71(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1996) <1w)ithin 90 daye after the day thi8 chuptor 

4 Althouah the Commiaion may conaider the preference of a county for a particular 
utility to .erve a dieput.ed area when npreaed u part. of the county'• local 
comprehenaive plan, the Commiaion ia not bound by, nor ia it required to give any 
weiaht to, the county'• preference. &It lp re; Qbjeet,joot by ST. JOHNS NORTII 
UTIUTY CORP. apd GENERAL DEVELOPMENT UTILITIES. INC. to Notice by 
SUNRAY UTJUTIES. INC. to lottntjon to Apply for Oriejonl Certificate!~ Autborizimr 
Water apd Sewer Seryjq jn St.. Johot County, 88 .. 1 .P.S.C. 6:41. 62, Docket No. 870539-
WS, Order No. UN28 (June 6, 1988). There dooe not appear to be anything in Polk 
County'• compreheMive plan nprMiing a preference that Garden Grove aerve the 
Emmer Property. 
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become~~ applicable to it, thtt utility ahall make application for a hcrandfathnrl 

certifaeat.e .... "). Garden Grove failed &o follow the required proc:eduree and failed Lo 

meet the ll&atu&ory deadlinee . 

16. Chapter 36"1 became applicable to Garden Grove on May 14, 1996. In 

Order No. PSC-16-0816-FOF-WS, the Commi81ion ac:knowledpd the reeolution ofthe 

Boerd of County Commi81ionera of Polk County declaring 11olk County to be 11uhjuc:t tu 

Cha.,._r 367. In Be: Re!olutjon of Board of Commjujonen of Polk County declarinc 

Polk County aubiect. to proyj1jona oCCbapter 367. f .S., 96 ··.1•.s.c. 7:311, 312, Uocket 

No. 980874-WS, Order No. PSC-Me0896-FOF-WS (.July II, 1996). The Commiuion 

alao iutnacted Polk County wa&er and wutewat.er utilitiee to comply with the 

procedu~W 88t forth in the order acknowledgiq the traMfer of jurisdiction. l!t. at 31 :l 

The proceclu~W dMcribed in the order are thoae eatab1iahed by Section 367.17)(2), 

.florida StatutM. The order atatee in pertinent part: 

Each utility ct.iriRI to obtain a ,...ndfather certificate for the a reo Mrved 

kY gb utility u of Mu 14. 1998, ahall make application to thiB 
Commi8aion puNUaDt to Section 367.171(2)(b), florida Statutee, wjthjn 
njlllty (IQ) dan of the date thW Commiajon received juri!dictjon. or by 
AYIUB 12,1991. 

M.at 312 (emphuiB added). 

17. Garden Grove did not file ita Application within 90 day• of the date the 

Commiaaion received juri!diction which period upired on Aupt 12, 1991. Rather, 

Garden Grove filed ita Application on October 29, 1996 -· 168 daye after the date the 

Commiaion received juri8diction. 
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18. Under the lf8lldfather certification procedures, there ia a presumption 

that a utility ia entitled to a certificate for the area •rved on the day that Chapter 36'1 

beeomee applicable to the utility. l367.171(2)(b), Fla. Stat. (1995). The grandfather 

certification procedu.- alao relieve a utility from complying with the notice 

requirementa of an ofilinal certification proc:eedin& purauant to Section 367.045, 

Florida Statu... Section 367.171(2) clearly provide~~ that th~ benefit. or Jl'llndfathcr 

certification are only available durin& the 90 day window following attachment of the 

Commialion'• jurildiction. Outaide of this 90 day window, a utility muat apply for an 

ofilinal certificate of authority in accordance with Section 367.045. Becau.e Gardnn 

Grow ctid not ftle ita Application with the Commialion within 10 da.)'8 following the 

date that it became IIUbjeet to Chapter 387, Garden Grove ia not entitled to a 

granclf'ather certil'acate or the presumption and other benefit. attendant to a 

grandfather certifacation proc:eedina. 

19. Even .. umina that Garden Grove complied with the procedures for 

obtainina a ....,.dfather certificate under Section 367.171(2), Garden Grove is not 

entitled to a pandfather certificate that includes the Emmer Property. Section 

367.171(2)(b) ..... : 

On the day thil chapter becomM applicable to any county, any 
utility enppd in the operation or con.truction of a .,atem shall be 
entitled to receive a certincate for the area arvecl by auch uti!itv on the 
dar this chgter becomn aPJPijeable to jt. 

1367.171(2)(b), Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1996) (emphasil added). 

20. It ia undiaputed that Garden Grove wu not serving the Emmer Property 

on the day that it became subject to Chapter 367. Indeed, Garden Grove hu never 
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provided aervice to the Emmer Property, BOt hu it ever extended ita facilities to aerve 

the Emmer Property. 

21. The CommiMion hu up,_ly lltat.ed that. "a pandfather certirac:a~ w 

apecifically limited to the area aerved when the Commi.uion acquired juriadiction." In 

rei Show gn• procet4ina 1Phllt ST . .JOHNS NORTH UTILITIES. jn St. John" 

Countv for yjolatjoot of Cbapter 367. Florida Statute.. 88 F.P .S.C. l2i3l, 31, Doeket 

No. 881426-WB, Order No. 20409 (Dec:. 5. 1988). Therefore, in uc:ordance with the 

expteu lani'UIP in Section 367.171(2) and Commi.uion prec:edent.. Garden Grove ia not. 

entitled to a IJ'IUidfather certificate that includee the Emmer Property. The only meanH 

by which Garden Grove may be certuacated to Mrve the Emmer Property ia through 

the of'ilinal certification procedu,_ in Section 387.046. 

22. Not only ahould the Commiuion deny Garden Grove'• requeat for a 

p-andfather certificate to Mrve the Emmer Property, but. it ahould al8o deny a nqueat 

by Garden Grove for an orilinal certificate to Mtve the Emmer Property. The 

Commiaaion'• on,inal cert.ifacat.ion proceduftl8 YNt. the Commiuion with the authority 

to deny a certifacate or authorilation if auch denial ia in the public interut. I 

367.045(5)(a), Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1996). In evaluating whether to grant. or deny a 

certificate of autbori&ation, the Commiaaion may conaider the technical and financial 

ability of the applicant to provide aervice and whether any other ut.ilitiee within the 

area propoeed to be aerved could provide aervice. Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-30.033(1)(e). 

10 



23. The JeaialatuN hll adopt.ed tuideline~ for the Com million in determininc 

whether to delete an ..._ previoualy certJracated. TheM pidelin• ai80 provide 

direction u to whether the Commilaion ahould .,ant certifac:ation in the fint place. 

Section 367.111, Florida Statut.ee, "Lat.ea in pertinent part: 

If the ClOIIUDi8aion rmc11 that any utility hal failed to provide •rvic:e to 
any peNOn reuonably entitled thereto, or Oneil that gteDijon of Mryice 
to MY •erb IW"P cpyld M ICCOJDpliahed onlv at an unrwonablt gt 
yd that tdditjop of tht deleted llM to that of anotbtr utility COml'nv 
il economjg) aoc1 fqpiblt, it may amend the certif"ac:ate of authorization 
to delete the ..._ not •ned or not properly •rved by the utility, or it 
may Nlleind the certifiqt.e of authorization .... 

f 36'1.111, Fla. S&at. (1896) (emphaaia added). Service by Garden Grove to the Emmer 

Property can be accomplilbed only at an UllNUOnable c:oet when compared to the c:oet 

of Lab Walee •mna the Emmer Property. Service by ... k• Wal• to the Emmer 

Property would be both economic and r ... ible. Accordingly, the Emmer Property would 

not be properly 1ened by Garden Grove and any application for certification should be 

denied. 

24. The COlt difl'erential between Garden Grove and Lake Walee providing 

1er¥ice to the Emmer Property it lipificant. Rued on Garden Grove'• own 

informatioD, the coat of Garden Grove NI'Vinf the Emmer Property ia approximately 

S2 million ,....ter than the co.t of Lake Wal• •rving the Emmer Property. This 

meana that the eot~L fur Gardon (;rove to aerve the Emmer Property ia more than 200% 

higher than the coat for Lake w.- to NIW the Emmer Property. Thia sizable wa4L 

differential evicltDCM the unreasonable.- of Garden Grove •rvina the Emmer 

Propert:r when 1ervice by Lake Wal• ia feuible. 

u 
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26. The _.rity of the IKimated co.t differential relaU. w charpe that 

Garden Grove, u a private utility, will pu1 throulh t.o Emmer. Theee c:harpe includt•, 

but an not limited w, Equivalent Reaidential Connec:tion ("ERC") c:har&N and 

Allowanc:e for Funu Prudently Invested ("AFPI").6 Theae chara- have not been the 

subject of 8Cru~ by the Commiuion and each ehould be fully evaluated in an original 

certifiCAtion p~ ceediq to determine whether they are reuonable and prudent. 

28. In 8ddition to evaluatiq the propoeecl C08t of Garden Grove aerving the 

Emmer Property, the Commiaion should allo acrutiniu what appear from the fHct~ ••f 

Garden Grove'• Application tAJ be affiliated tranuc:tiona. John G. Wood, Sr. ia 

Pr.ident of Garden Grove. John G. Wood, Jr. il Vic:e-Praident. Part II of Garden 

Grove'• Application c:ontaine three different deeds where property waa110ld to Garden 

Grove by John G. Wood 6 .U.OCiatM, Inc. and/or John G. Wood. h Application, at 

Exhibits 11-A.e-b, 11-A-6-d, and 11-A-6-f. In the put. the Commilaion baa rec:opized 

that it il "appropriate . . . to live doM 8Crutin,y to U'anMcUou between affiliated 

companies." In re: Aapljqtjon Cor a ralf iomw jo Marion County by SUNSHINE 

UTJ1JTIE8 Of CENTRAL FLORIDA, INC., Docket No. 900388-WU, 92 F.P.S.C. 2:345, 

362, Order No. 26'122 (Feb. 13, 1912). This approKh wu affirmed by the First District 

Court of Appeal. SuphiM Utilititt of Centnl FJoridl. foe. y. Florid• Public: Service 

CommiMjon, «U So.2d 308. 309-10 (Fla. let DCA 1993). The Commiaion ehould 

cloeely ecrutinile whether the tranuc:tiou between John G. Wood and/or John G. 

6 The co.& cWI'ennt.ial alto ineludee the c:oet t.o run 1 line for th• utility'• facility to 
the boarder of the Emmer Property. 

12 



Wood a AMocia*-. Inc. and Garden Grove were lawful, reuonable and prudent from 

the penpeetive of the ratepayer. 

W rted 1 nCII"•terlaJFMI 

27. Emmer ia aware of the followinr diaputed i81uee of material fact at this 

time: 

(a) whether Garden Grove's AFPI ia reasonable and prudent: 

(b) whether Garden Grove's ERC c~uar&M are ,_.,nable and 

prudent; 

(c) whether Garden Grove'• rates are properly ltructured and not 

di~~eriminat.ory; 

(d) whether the co.t of Garden Grove prvvidinc •rvice to the Emmer 

Property i8 reuonable; 

(e) whether 11rviee by Lake w.- to the Emmer Property is 

economical and feuible; and 

(f) whether Garden Grove can provide quality tervice to the Emmer 

Property. 

28. Kmmer ia aJ.o aware of diaputed miaed iuuee of fact and law, which 

include, but are not limited to, the followinr: 

• 

(a) whether Garden Grove hu complied with the procedure• in Section 

817.171, Florida Statutes, for oiKaininr a Jrandfather certiracate; 

(b) whether Garden Grove ia entitled t.o a lfandfather certificate that 

inchadea the Emmer Ptvperty beca\188 Garden Grove WM not III'Viq the 

13 
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Emmer Property when jurildietion wu trarutfurred to the ConuniMiuu; 

(e) whether Garden Grove ia entitled to an orilinal certificate to aervo 

the Emmer Property when ita coet to aerve aubetantially exee:• that of 

Lake Walee' c:oet to aerve: 

(d) whether Garden Grove wu a party to affiliated tranuetiona that 

wen unlawftd, unreuonable or imprudent; and 

(e) whether it i.1 in the public int.ereat for Lake Walee, and not Garden 

Grove, t.o •rve the Emmer Property . 

.... ,.. ... 
29. Emmer'• buic ~it.ion ia that the Comm;.ion ahould not certificate 

Garden Grove to ~erve the Emmer Property. Garden Grove ia not entitled tu " 

~eenirtc:ate under Section 367.171, Florida Statutee, becauee it did not follow 

tbe appropriate proeeduJ'M and Garden Grove wu not aervinl the Emmer Property 

when jurildiction wu tran~rerred t.o the Commi•ion. Additionally, Garden Grove i11 

not entitled &o an on,inal eertificate to aerve the Emmer Property becauae Garden 

Grove can only provide aervice to the Emmer Property at an unreuonable cost when 

aerviee by Lab WaiM ia both economical and feasible. 

WJIBRBIIOIIB, Emmer reepect.fully requeata that the Commiuion: 

(a) expeditiowlly IP'•nt Emmer full party atatue in t.hia proceeding; 

(b) addreu Garden Grove'a Application throufh itl PM Procedures; 
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(c) deny Garden Grow•aAppUcation toaerw the Emmer Property; and 

(d) .,.nt .uch other relief u tbe Commiuion deel118 appropriate. 

Re.pectfully submitted. 

[) 2 _/. .tJ/.__ 
Bruce May 

F rida Bar No. 354473 
KareD D. Walker 
Florida Bar No. 0982121 
HOLLAND A KNIGHT 
P .O. Drawer 810 
Tallahassee, FL 32302 
(904) 224-7000 

AUoraey• for Eaaer 
DeveJop.eat Corp. 

c••«VJCAD or IIRYJCI 

I HEREBY CERTI" that a true and cornet copy of the foreaoinr wu furniahed 

by Hand Delivery to Alice CNiby, Staff Coun.~el, Florida Public Service Commiuion 

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallah&Mee, Florida 32399-0860 and Wayne Shiefelbein, 

Gatlin Wooda 6 Carlaon, 1708-D Mahan Drive, Tallahu.ee, Florida 32308 thie 27th 

day of November, 1998. 

~z )O.A___ no. walker 

TAL-86418.3 
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